
National Focal Points (NFPs) and  

contact persons for ICP IM sites 

 

AT/ Austria 

NFP: 

Johannes Kobler and 

Thomas Dirnböck 

Environment Agency Austria 

Spittelauer Lände 5  

A-1090 Vienna  

AUSTRIA  

e-mail:  

johannes.kobler@umweltbundesamt.at 

thomas.dirnboeck@umweltbundesamt.at 

 

BY/ Belarus 

NFP: 

Anatoly Srybny 

Berezinsky Biosphere Reserve  

P.O Domzheritzy 

Lepel District  

Vitebskaya oblast, 211188 

BELARUS 

e-mail: srybny@vitb.pogoda.by 

 

CZ/ Czech Republic  

NFP 

Adéla Holubová 

Czech Hydrometeorological Institute  

Košetice Observatory 

CZ-39422 Košetice  

CZECH REPUBLIC 

e-mail: adela.holubova@chmi.cz 

 

Contact for site CZ02: 

Pavel Krám 

Czech Geological Survey 

Department of Geochemistry 

Klarov 3 

CZ-118 21 Prague 1 

CZECH REPUBLIC 

e-mail: pavel.kram@geology.cz 

 

CH/ Switzerland 

NFP: 

Luca Colombo and Fabio Lepori 

Institute of Earth Sciences 

University of Applied Sciences and Arts of 

Southern Switzerland, SUPSI 

Campus Trevano, 6952 Canobbio 

SWITZERLAND 

e-mail: luca.colombo@supsi.ch 

fabio.lepori@supsi.ch 

 

 

 

 

DE/ Germany 

NFP: 

Thomas Scheuschner 

Federal Environment Agency 

Air Pollution and Terrestrial Ecosystems 

Wörlitzer Platz1 

06844 Dessau-Roßlau 

GERMANY 

e-mail: thomas.scheuschner@uba.de 

 

Contact for site DE01: 

Burkhard Beudert 

Nationalparkverwaltung Bayerischer Wald 

Sachgebiet Forschung und Dokumentation 

Integriertes Ökosystemmonitoring 

Freyunger Straße 2 

D-94481 Grafenau 

GERMANY 

e-mail: burkhard.beudert@npv-bw.bayern.de 

 

Contact for site DE02: 

Hubert Schulte-Bisping 

Büsgen-Institute 

Georg August University of Göttingen 

Büsgenweg 2 

D-37077 Göttingen 

GERMANY 

e-mail: hschult1@gwdg.de 

 

EE/ Estonia  

NFP: 

Reet Talkop 

Analysis and Planning Department 

Ministry of the Environment 

Narva mnt 7A-505 

15172 Tallinn 

ESTONIA 

e-mail: reet.talkop@envir.ee 

 

ES/ Spain 

NFP:  

Jesús Miguel Santamaría and  

David Elustondo  

Laboratorio Integrado de Calidad Ambiental 

LICA 

Departamento de Química y Edafología 

Universidad de Navarra 

Irunlarrea 1, 31008 Pamplona  

SPAIN 

e-mail: chusmi@unav.es 

delusto@unav.es  

 

 



FI/ Finland 

Contact person: 

Jussi Vuorenmaa 

Finnish Environment Institute, SYKE  

Latokartanonkaari 11 

FI-00790 Helsinki 

FINLAND 

e-mail:  

jussi.vuorenmaa@syke.fi 

 

GB/ United Kingdom 

NFP: 

Chris Evans 

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology (CEH)  

Environment Centre Wales 

Deiniol Road 

Bangor 

LL61 6HJ 

UNITED KINGDOM  

e-mail: cev@ceh.ac.uk 

 

IE/Ireland 

NFP:  

Thomas Cummins 

University College Dublin 

UCD School of Agriculture and  

Food Science 

Belfield, Dublin 4 

IRELAND  

e-mail: thomas.cummins@ucd.ie 

 

IT/ Italy  

NFP: 

Giancarlo Papitto and Domenico Di Martino 

Comando Unità Tutela Forestale, Ambientale 

e Agroalimentare Carabinieri 

Ufficio Studi e Progetti  

Via Giosue Carducci 5 

I-00187 Rome  

ITALY 

e-mail: giancarlo.papitto@carabinieri.it 

 

Contact for Alpine sites IT01, IT02:  

Dr. Stefano Minerbi  

Ufficio Servizi Generali Forestari  

Via Brennero 6  

I-39100 Bolzano  

ITALY 

e-mail: stefano.minerbi@provinz.bz.it 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LT/ Lithuania 

NFP: 

Vilma Bimbaite 

Air Quality Assessment Division 

Environmental Protection Agency  

A. Juozapavičiaus st. 9 

LT-09311 Vilnius 

LITHUANIA 

e-mail: vilma.bimbaite@aaa.am.lt 

 

Contact for sites LT01, LT03: 

Algirdas Augustaitis  

Vytautas Magnus University 

Agricultural Academy 

Faculty of Forest Sciences and Ecology 

Studentu 13 

Kaunas dstr. LT-53362 

LITHUANIA  

email: algirdas.augustaitis@vdu.lt 

 

LV/ Latvia 

NFP: 

Iveta Indriksone 

State Ltd Latvian Environment, Geology and 

Meteorology Centre 

Monitoring Department 

165 Maskavas Str. 

LV-1019 Riga 

LATVIA  

e-mail: epoc@lvgmc.lv 

iveta.indriksone@lvgmc.lv 

 

NO/ Norway 

NFP: 

Heleen de Wit 

Norwegian Institute for Water Research  

NIVA 

Gaustadalléen 21 

NO-0349 Oslo 

NORWAY  

e-mail: heleen.de.wit@niva.no 

 

PL/Poland 

Contact for sites PL06, PL10: 

Krzysztof Skotak 

Institute of Environmental Protection - 

National Research Institute  

ul. Kolektorska 4 

01-692 Warsaw 

POLAND 

e-mail: krzysztof.skotak@ios.edu.pl 

 

  



RU/ Russia 

NFP: 

Anna Koukhta 

Institute of Global Climate and Ecology 

Glebovskaya str. 20 B 

107258 Moscow 

RUSSIA 

e-mail: anna_koukhta@mail.ru 

 

SE/ Sweden 

NFP: 

Pernilla Rönnback  

Swedish University of Agricultural Sciences 

SLU 

Department of Aquatic Sciences and  

Assessment 

P.O. Box 7050 

SE-75007 Uppsala 

SWEDEN  

e-mail: pernilla.ronnback@slu.se 


